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What is the Work Program?  

5-year specific list of projects.   

FDOT submits a 5-year work program that 

includes all transportation projects 

planned for each fiscal year ï s. 339.135, 

F.S. 

The work programs must be planned to 

deplete the estimated resources 

availableï s. 339.135(3)(b), F.S. 

The work program must include a 

balanced 36-month forecast of cash and 

expenditures and a 5-year finance plan ï 

s. 339.135(4)(b)4, F.S. 
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What is the Work Program?  

Bottoms-Up process ï projects 

developed in coordination with 

MPOs, local governments, and modal 

partners 

Department identifies needs-based 

projects 

Public hearings required by s. 

339.135(4)(d), F.S.  
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Department General Operation  

Operates on a cash flow and 

commitment basis 

Federal and state dedicated sources 

of funding 

Forecast revenues and develop 

Finance Plan 

Must be balanced to the 36-month 

cash forecast and 5-year finance 

plan 
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State Policy Framework  

Mission, Goals and Objectives (334.046, 

F.S.) 

Florida Transportation Plan (339.155, F.S.) 

Work Program, Budgeting and Financial 

Planning (339.135, F.S.) 

Prevailing principles to guide investments 

ïPreserving existing infrastructure 

ïEnhancing Floridaôs economic 

competitiveness 

ïImproving travel choices to enhance mobility 

ïExpanding stateôs role as hub for trade and 

investment 
5 



Purpose of TWP Review  

The purpose of the Commissionôs 

review is to provide assurance to the 

public that the TWP was developed 

in compliance with all applicable 

laws and policies.   

By Law the commission may not 

consider individual construction 

projects. 
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General Overview of the TWP  

TWP totals $34.0 billion 

ï$28.0 billion to Product and 

Product Support 

ï$16.3 billion for Construction 

ï$1.4 billion for ROW 

ï$785 million for Administration 

and FCO 

ï$4.4 billion for Public 

Transportation 
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General Overview of the TWP  

The TWP will: 

ïConstruct 668 lane miles of roadway 

ïResurface 11,370 lane miles of existing 

roadway 

ïRepair 255 bridges 

ïReplace 97 bridges 

The TWP consists of: 

ï230 fund categories 

ï7,031 projects 

ï12,679 project phases 
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Comparison of TWPs  

(in Millions) 12/13-16/17 11/12-15/16 DOLLAR DIF. PERCENT DIF.

Product $22,867.52 $21,875.26 $992.26 4.54%

Product Support $5,163.18 $5,359.62 ($196.44) -3.67%

Operations & Maintenance $5,165.37 $5,716.80 ($551.43) -9.65%

Administration $784.90 $890.03 ($105.13) -11.81%

Total $33,980.97 $33,841.71 $139.26 0.41%

(in Millions) 12/13-16/17 11/12-15/16 DOLLAR DIF. PERCENT DIF.

Construction $16,321.36 $14,637.28 $1,684.08 11.51%

Right of Way $1,432.28 $1,942.16 ($509.88) -26.25%

Public Transportation $4,428.15 $4,617.83 ($189.68) -4.11%

Other * $685.72 $677.99 $7.73 1.14%

Total $22,867.51 $21,875.26 $992.25 4.54%

(in Millions) 12/13-16/17 11/12-15/16 DOLLAR DIF. PERCENT DIF.

Capacity Improvements $9,872.66 $8,714.07 $1,158.59 13.30%

Resurfacing $4,180.12 $4,342.82 ($162.70) -3.75%

Bridge  $1,853.88 $1,154.02 $699.86 60.65%

Safety  $414.70 $426.37 ($11.67) -2.74%

Total $16,321.36 $14,637.28 $1,684.08 11.51%
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TWP in Perspective  

TWP FY 12/13-16/17 FY 11/12-15/16 FY 02/03-06/07 

Amount $34.0 $33.8 $24.6  

# of Projects 7,031  6,994 N/A 

New Capacity 

 668 Lane  

Miles 

 563 Lane  

Miles 

1,242 Lane 

Miles 

Resurfacing 

 11,370 Lane 

Miles 

 10,704 Lane 

Miles 

12,253 Lane 

Miles 

Bridges 

Repaired 255 273 899 

Bridges 

Replaced  97  107 25 
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Impacts to the TWP  

Impact of Revenue Reductions 

ï$3.2 billion reduction in cash 

ï$2.9 billion impact to commitments (REC met 

again on January 5th) 

Public Private Partnerships 

ï$1.7 billion in federal, state, and local funds 

Turnpike Toll Increase 

ï$1.8 billion in additional project commitments 

Federal Funding 

ï29 % of transportation funds 
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In Depth Review  
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Tentative Work 
Program by the 

Numbers!  



Total Budget  
 

(in Millions) 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 Total

Work Program $7,787.8 $6,571.5 $6,289.5 $6,359.9 $6,972.3 $33,981.0

Other $226.6 $264.5 $261.4 $265.1 $267.6 $1,285.2

Total $8,014.4 $6,836.0 $6,550.9 $6,625.0 $7,239.9 $35,266.2
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Total Work 
Program  
$33,981.0 

96.4% Other Budget*  
$1,285.2 

3.6% 
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Federal Aid 
$10.241 
29.0% 

Right of Way 
and State 

Infrastructure 
Bank Bonds 

$0.960 
2.7% 

State Funds 
$17.365 
49.2% 

Local and Other 
Funds 
$1.510 
4.3% 

Turnpike and 
Toll Funds 

$5.190 
14.7% 

Source of Funds  



Total Work Program  
 
 

(in Millions) 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 Total

Product $5,219.92 $4,407.62 $4,093.21 $4,212.76 $4,934.01 $22,867.5

Product Support $1,427.24 $1,007.80 $992.57 $929.08 $806.49 $5,163.2

Operations & Maintenance $1,007.23 $999.55 $1,040.38 $1,050.50 $1,067.72 $5,165.4

Administration $123.97 $128.70 $133.63 $138.75 $144.08 $669.1

Fixed Capital $9.47 $27.85 $29.66 $28.78 $20.00 $115.8

Total $7,787.8 $6,571.5 $6,289.5 $6,359.9 $6,972.3 $33,981.0
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Product  
$22,867.5 

67.3% 

Product 
Support  
$5,163.2 
15.2% 

Operations & 
Maintenance  

$5,165.4 
15.2% 

Administration  
$669.1 
2.0% 

Fixed Capital  
$115.8 
0.3% 
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FDOT Annual WP History  
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Product  
 

(in Millions) 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 Total

Construction $3,616.58 $3,018.67 $2,842.03 $3,170.55 $3,673.54 $16,321.4

Public Transportation $1,010.09 $870.55 $773.03 $793.30 $981.19 $4,428.2

Right of Way $455.56 $382.91 $342.68 $105.11 $146.02 $1,432.3

Other* $137.69 $135.50 $135.48 $143.80 $133.26 $685.7

Total $5,219.9 $4,407.6 $4,093.2 $4,212.8 $4,934.0 $22,867.5
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Construction 
$16,321.4  

71.4% 

Public 
Transportation 

$4,428.2  
19.4% 

Right of Way 
$1,432.3  

6.3% 

Other 
$685.7  
3.0% 



Construction  
 

(in Millions) 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 Total

Capacity Improvement $2,512.78 $2,003.00 $1,721.49 $1,756.20 $1,879.19 $9,872.7

Resurfacing $674.54 $719.69 $781.08 $1,037.84 $966.96 $4,180.1

Bridge $347.38 $205.15 $265.97 $295.04 $740.34 $1,853.9

Safety $81.88 $90.82 $73.48 $81.47 $87.04 $414.7

Total $3,616.6 $3,018.7 $2,842.0 $3,170.6 $3,673.5 $16,321.4
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Capacity 
Improvement  

$9,872.7  
60.5% 

Resurfacing 
$4,180.1  
25.6% 

Bridge 
$1,853.9  

11.4% 

Safety 
$414.7  
2.5% 



Construction Contract Lettings  
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Product Support  

(in Millions) 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 Total

Preliminary Engineering $742.22 $511.45 $495.58 $466.32 $404.87 $2,620.4

Const. Eng. Inspection $424.18 $272.76 $276.70 $263.67 $188.69 $1,426.0

Right of Way Support $73.83 $69.04 $60.44 $41.12 $49.55 $294.0

Other $187.00 $154.56 $159.84 $157.97 $163.38 $822.7

Total $1,427.2 $1,007.8 $992.6 $929.1 $806.5 $5,163.2
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Preliminary 
Engineering 

$2,620.4  
50.8% 

Construction 
Engineering 
Inspection 
$1,426.0  
27.6% 

Right of Way 
Support 
$294.0  
5.7% 

Other 
$822.7  
15.9% 



Annual Low Point Cash Balance and                             

Contractual Obligations 

State Transportation Trust Fund  

21 $ are in Millions  

$0 

$1,000 

$2,000 

$3,000 

$4,000 

$5,000 

$6,000 

$7,000 

$8,000 

COMMITMENT BALANCE  

CASH BALANCE 

ACTUAL  
 

FORECAST 
 



Overview FIHS  

FIHS stats 

ï3,977 centerline miles (17,540 lane miles) 

ï9 times traffic volume of other roads 

ï33% of SHS, but 69% trucks and 54% of all 

traffic on SHS 

ï$Unfunded needs on the FIHS total $82.7 

billion through 2040 

$10.4 billion for capacity improvements, 

ROW, and Product Support on FIHS in this 

TWP 

Anticipated sunset of FIHS in 2012 

Session 
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Annual SIS Assessment  

The 2005 Legislature authorized the 
FTC to conduct an annual 
assessment of the progress of the 
Department and its transportation 
partners in implementing the SIS. 
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Overview SIS  

SIS stats 

ï99% of all air passengers and freight 

ï100% waterborne freight and cruise passengers 

ï100% rail freight 

ï89% interregional rail and bus passengers 

ï70% of all truck traffic, 55% of total traffic 

 

Unfunded needs total $131.2 billion 
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Report on SIS Implementation  

(in Millions) 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 Total

SIS Capacity $2,546.90 $2,059.70 $1,526.90 $1,498.20 $1,716.90 $9,348.6

Non-SIS Capacity $948.54 $776.22 $911.77 $659.10 $668.15 $3,963.8

Total $3,495.4 $2,835.9 $2,438.7 $2,157.3 $2,385.1 $13,312.4
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SIS Capacity 
$9,348.6  
70.2% 

Non-SIS 
Capacity 
$3,963.8  
29.8% 



Report on SIS Implementation  

(in Millions) 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 Total

Aviation Capacity $75.60 $50.00 $57.40 $67.10 $44.90 $295.0

Seaport Capacity $108.40 $50.20 $44.00 $25.00 $67.40 $295.0

Rail Capacity $11.50 $140.60 $13.90 $0.80 $50.10 $216.9

Intermodal Capcity $59.30 $17.60 $18.30 $11.00 $12.20 $118.4

Highway Capacity $2,292.10 $1,801.30 $1,393.30 $1,394.30 $1,542.30 $8,423.3

Total $2,546.9 $2,059.7 $1,526.9 $1,498.2 $1,716.9 $9,348.6
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Aviation 
Capacity 
$295.0  
3.2% 

Seaport 
Capacity 
$295.0  
3.2% 

Rail Capacity 
$216.9  
2.3% Intermodal 

Capacity 
$118.4  
1.3% 

Highway 
Capacity 
$8,423.3  
90.1% 



Intermodal Development Program  

Provides for major capital 

investments in: 

ïFixed guide-way systems 

ïSeaport access 

ïAirport access 

ïIntermodal and multi-modal terminals 

$206.5 million programmed 
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Stability of Project Schedules  

92.7% of project phases with no 
change or advanced to earlier year 
(94.1% last year) 

3.2% were deferred to a later year or 
moved out 

4.1% were deleted 

Excluding external influences, 97.6% 
of project phases did not change or 
were advanced to earlier year 

District/Turnpike/Rail stability 
ranged from 83.9% to 100% 
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Reasons for Changes  

Reasons for 115 Projects Deferred, Deleted or Moved Out 

Fiscal Year Category Number of Phases Percent of Total

4 Common Years No Changes 1,396 88.08%

(FY 12/13 - 15/16) Advances 74 4.67%

Deferrals 39 2.46%

Deletions 65 4.10%

Moved Out 11 0.69%

Total 1,585 100.00%
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External 
Influences 

67.0% 

Production/ROW 
Schedule 
Changes 

7.0% 

DOT Priority 
Changes 

13.9% 

Estimate 
Increases 

0.9% 
Project 

Combinations, 
Substitutions 

5.2% 

Split Out from 
Another Project 

0.9% Revenue 
Adjustment 

1.7% 
Other 
3.5% 



Linking the TWP and FTP  

TWP must be developed in accordance 

with the FTP and program and resource 

plan  

Short-term objectives and strategies in 

Annual Performance Report used to 

demonstrate linkage between TWP and 

FTP 

TWP developed in accordance with 

program and resource plan 

Annual Performance Report being 

revised 
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Production Capacity  

There is a total net increase in the 

TWP of $340.2 million for 

preliminary engineering consultants 

This increase reflects the need to 

have projects both ñshovel readyò 

and ñon the shelfò to keep 

production pipeline flowing 

Existing resources should be 

adequate to produce the TWP 
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Comprehensive Plans Compliance  

DEO identified 8 projects 

inconsistent with local 

comprehensive plans. 
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Objections and Requests from MPOs  

0 objections 

14 comments/requests for 

reconsideration 

Districts reviewed and 

acknowledged all comments 

FTC documented the issues were 

adequately addressed 

147 project changes after public 

hearings 
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Transportation Regional  
Incentive Program  

Provides funds to improve regionally 

significant transportation facilities 

TRIP projects must: 

ïSupport facilities that serve national, 

statewide or regional functions 

ïBe identified in capital improvement element 

of comp plans 

ïBe consistent with SIS Plan 

ïHave a commitment for local, regional or 

private match 

$401.7 million allocated  
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County Transportation Programs  

$197.4 million for CIGP ($189.5 last TWP) 

 

$180.2 million for SCOP ($175.1 last TWP) 

 

$124.9 million for SCRAP (reinstated in 

FY 12/13; $94.6 last TWP) 
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SIS Funding  

36 

Programmed Funds 

12/13  13/14  14/15  15/16  16/17  

Required Minimum  $60.0  $60.0  $60.0  $60.0  $60.0  

Allocated  $60.0  $60.0  $60.0  $60.0  $60.0  

Programmed  $49.4  $44.6  $86.0  $60.0  $60.0  
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FIHS Funding  
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Programmed Funds 

12/13  13/14  14/15  15/16  16/17  

Required Minimum  $562.1  $570.7  $582.1  $593.4  $606.0  

Programmed  $1,849.1  $1,271.9  $1,139.1  $1,449.1  $1,246.7  
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Public Transportation Funding  
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(in Millions) 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 Total

Annual Program (State funded) $656.1 $770.2 $694.5 $628.6 $737.4 $3,486.8

Total STTF Allocations $2,602.8 $2,717.9 $2,836.1 $2,954.8 $3,068.8 $14,180.4

Program as % of Allocation 25.2% 28.3% 24.5% 21.3% 3068.8% 24.6%

15% Requirement $390.4 $407.7 $425.4 $443.2 $460.3 $2,127.1

25.2% 

28.3% 

24.5% 

21.3% 

24.0% 

0.0% 

5.0% 

10.0% 

15.0% 

20.0% 

25.0% 

30.0% 

35.0% 

12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17 



Overall Fund Distributions  

Funds allocated according to 

statutory requirements 

 

The Turnpike Enterprise exceeds the 

90% statutory requirement for 

Turnpike commitments in South 

Florida by $95 million, or 2.4% 
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SCETS Tax Distribution  

SCETS Tax proceeds were allocated 

to each district according to 

statutory requirements and, to the 

maximum extent feasible, in the 

county in which they were collected. 
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Next Up  

Response from FDOT 

District/Turnpike/Rail Enterprise 

Work Program Overviews 

Statement of Compliance 
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Comments from 
Secretary  

Ananth Prasad  

42 



ñBREAKò 
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District 1 Presentation  

Billy 
Hattaway  


